according to the federal census of 1940; and amending Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Section 13, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 597.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Section 13, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 597, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 13. Compensation of county engineers. The county engineer shall receive such sum as the board of county commissioners shall fix and determine.

Approved February 15, 1949.

## CHAPTER 19—S. F. No. 84 [Not Coded]

An act increasing the revolving fund of the Department of Public Examiner and appropriating \$50,000 for the operation of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public examiner; revolving fund. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$50,000 from the revenue fund of the state, not otherwise appropriated, which, added to the \$100,000 heretofore authorized, enlarges the present revolving fund to \$150,000. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer under present authorized procedures from the state revenue fund the said sum of \$50,000 to the department of public examiner's revolving fund, the said sum to be used for the same purposes and under the same conditions and restrictions set forth in Laws 1947, Chapter 634, Section 24, Subdivision 3, creating said revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1949.